compared to the results if IAS 17 had been applied during the six months ended 30 June

2019.

- 10 -

In the cash flow statement, the Group as a lessee is required to split rentals paid under

capitalised leases into their capital element and interest element.  These elements are

classified as financing cash outflows, similar to how leases previously classified as

finance leases under IAS 17 were treated, rather than as operati ng cash outflows, as was

the case for operating leases under IAS 17.  Although total cash flows are unaffected, the

adoption of IFRS 16 therefore results in a change in presentation of cash flows within the

cash flow statement.

  Six months ended 30 June 2019

 Six months
ended 30

June 2018

Amounts

reported

under

IFRS 16

Add back:

IFRS 16

depreciation

and interest

expense

Deduct:
Estimated

amounts
related to

operating

leases as if

under IAS

17 (Note 1)

Hypothetical

amounts

for 2019

 as if under

 IAS 17

Compared

to amounts

reported for

2018 under

IAS 17

 (A) (B) (C) (D=A+B-C)

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial result for the

six months ended 30

June 2019 impacted

by the adoption of

IFRS 16:

Profit from operations 28,857 141 (160) 28,838 64,635

Finance costs (6,412) 21 - (6,391) (5,982)

Profit before taxation 22,445 162 (160) 22,447 58,653

Profit for the period 19,304 162 (160) 19,306 49,416

Reportable segment

gross profit for the

six months ended 30

June 2019 (Note

4(b)) impacted by the

adoption of IFRS 16:

- Cylinder blocks 32,255 - - 32,255 87,637

- Cylinder heads 10,216 - - 10,216 15,216

- Ancillary cylinder

block components 1,015 - - 1,015 232

- Total 43,486 - - 43,486 103,085

- 11 -

  Six months ended 30 June 2019

Six months
ended 30 June

2018

Amounts

reported
under

IFRS 16

Estimated
amounts related

 to operating

leases as if
under IAS 17

(Notes 1 & 2)

Hypothetical

amounts for

2019 as if
under

IAS 17

Compared to

amounts

reported for
2018 under

IAS 17

 (A) (B) (C=A+B)

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Line items in the condensed

consolidated cash flow

statement for the six

months ended 30 June

2019 impacted by the

adoption of IFRS 16:

Cash generated from

operations 50,881 (160) 50,721 40,363

Net cash generated from

operating activities 47,226 (160) 47,066 19,939

Capital element of lease

rentals paid (139) 139 - -

Interest element of lease

rentals paid (21) 21 - -

Net cash generated from

financing activities 22,671 160 22,831 243,636

Note 1: The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the amounts

of the cash flows during the six months ended 30 June 2019 that relate to leases

which would have been classified as operating leases, if IAS 17 had still applied

in the period. This estimate assumes that there were no differ ences between

rentals and cash flows and that all of the new leases entered into in 2019 would

have been classified as operating leases under IAS 17, if IAS 17 had still applied

during the six months ended 30 June 2019. Any potential net tax effect is

ignored.